
 

Providers for the ROP Observer 
Programme 

Authorisation Observer Coordinator 
Contact details1 

Australia  Interim Mike Yates Mike.Yates@afma.gov.au  
China  Interim Chen Xuejian admin@tuna.org.cn  
Cook Islands Interim Andrew Jones A.Jones@mmr.gov.ck 
Federated States of Micronesia  Interim Steven Retalmai steveretal@live.com 
Fiji   Full Netani Tavaga stone_domain@hotmail.com  
FSM Arrangement  Interim FFA Secretariat 

 
timothy.park@ffa.int  
ambrose.orianihaa@ffa.int  

Japan  Interim Shinobu Nakai 
Wataru Tanoue 

shinobu_nakai@nm.maff.go.jp  
Wataru_tanoue@nm.maff.go.jp  

Kiribati  Interim Tekirua Riinga tekiruar@mfmrd.gov.ki  
Korea  Full Dr. Zang Geun Kim zgkim@nfrdi.go.kr  
Marshall Islands  Full Dike Poznanski dikep@mimra.com  
US Multilateral Treaty on 
Fisheries  

Interim FFA Secretariat 
 

timothy.park@ffa.int  
ambrose.orianihaa@ffa.int  

Nauru  Full Ace Capelle nrvms@ccnpac.net.nr  
New Caledonia  Interim Hugues Gossuin 

 
hugues.gossuin@gouv.nc  
HuguesG@spc.int  

New Zealand  Interim Andrew Francis Francea@fish.govt.nz 
Palau  Interim To be advised   
Papua New Guinea  Full Philip Lens plens@fisheries.gov.pg  
Philippines  Full Alma C. Dickson alma_dickson@yahoo.com  
Solomon Islands  Full Derrick Suimae dsuimae@fisheries.gov.sb  
Chinese Taipei  Interim Mr Jungchun-tai Jungchun@ms1.fa.gov.tw  
Tonga  Full  Viliami Mo’ale vmoale@tongafish.gov.to  
Tuvalu  Interim Falasese Tupau falasese@yahoo.com  
USA  Full Joe Arceneaux stuart.arceneaux@noaa.gov  
Vanuatu  Full  John Mahit jmahit@gmail.com  
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